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Unit 2014 2015 2016 2014 2015 2016
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 790 813 855 159 150 2,433,235 912,598 1,448,591 117,943 3,578,387
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 580 678 669 215 120 1,074,478 3,388,472 1,963,801 161,963 998,459
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 7,941 7,177 7,193 1,403 1,742 21,354,723 21,474,230 34,577,247 4,408,183 3,429,164
School of Dentistry 1,923 1,795 1,901 528 439 3,596,109 4,339,336 3,218,712 237,349 722,953
School of Education 2,561 2,441 2,508 603 617 2,846,472 4,486,951 5,417,555 844,358 3,929,844
College of Engineering 7,947 7,924 8,267 1,801 1,833 31,842,383 31,415,301 28,338,886 7,557,957 8,395,635
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 2,899 2,936 2,902 483 519 1,762,308 6,278,809 4,503,560 725,169 2,069,153
School of Information 1,494 1,177 1,235 246 240 2,280,265 1,206,739 1,080,636 96,069 204,734
School of Kinesiology 953 683 792 148 219 690,459 1,006,977 1,112,258 117,330 123,357
Law School 5,631 5,767 5,352 882 964 12,888,048 13,846,846 15,114,397 6,705,503 3,776,003
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 16,070 16,637 16,839 3,597 3,589 36,239,451 37,343,465 37,383,039 6,298,941 7,501,278
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 3,881 4,331 4,868 1,016 1,060 5,728,305 9,952,524 9,552,494 4,580,530 3,645,632
School of Natural Resources and Environment 837 838 848 163 220 3,004,772 1,669,614 3,697,578 295,249 714,969
School of Nursing 1,751 1,610 1,557 439 405 1,485,607 2,094,888 4,777,425 1,532,679 773,109
College of Pharmacy 1,057 1,074 1,111 233 261 4,689,358 1,218,367 2,194,284 283,218 269,029
School of Public Health 1,614 1,460 1,559 401 333 11,517,636 9,269,394 8,173,534 2,137,063 2,133,723
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 681 714 679 91 108 897,460 1,994,254 2,221,064 146,748 677,336
School of Social Work 1,129 1,116 1,105 322 318 1,423,951 1,148,830 2,237,847 741,337 586,448

Exec. VP for Medical Affairs 3,821 1,489 1,694 209 122 5,390,178 5,412,072 3,186,634 260,968 20,116,183
Medical School 18,746 19,398 21,406 4,940 6,296 79,070,626 94,563,623 118,782,591 33,370,217 42,370,715
University Hospitals 8,807 10,203 9,062 1,454 2,227 14,425,108 13,844,442 8,721,942 1,095,163 924,041

University of Michigan-Dearborn 3,005 2,795 3,381 832 854 1,966,388 12,991,897 7,242,281 3,685,656 839,378
University of Michigan-Flint 1,361 1,677 2,094 524 725 2,136,223 4,126,918 17,618,342 761,982 1,127,809

Alumni Association 2,959 3,661 3,998 1,259 1,459 702,614 814,725 982,051 217,634 311,018
Intercollegiate Athletics 31,674 32,896 34,425 1,410 1,496 54,807,905 52,246,237 47,411,911 4,212,068 6,623,535
Michigan Radio 144,875 153,822 167,227 50,392 54,303 5,593,583 6,159,228 6,549,516 1,708,551 1,949,210
Museum of Art 1,036 1,157 1,075 271 273 7,995,342 4,615,316 3,845,766 114,843 876,650
University Library 688 645 682 151 105 1,667,938 2,379,692 2,118,207 285,581 741,242
University Musical Society 2,801 2,581 2,662 489 471 3,138,540 5,566,607 4,373,220 1,058,253 1,876,295
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Office of the President 1,226 1,585 2,051 284 470 2,242,931 1,899,586 3,237,796 751,751 1,418,798
Life Sciences Institute 176 39 3,710,216 266,692

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 358 533 299 65 33 18,503,139 8,949,688 6,836,130 1,372,243 291,174
Bentley Historical Library 218 228 422 65 93 452,272 578,561 442,770 51,775 166,224
Center for the Education of Women 473 535 621 87 143 1,214,529 1,088,089 2,729,519 110,654 205,560
Clements Library 681 716 666 207 170 5,226,161 7,007,954 718,248 105,959 67,504
Institute for Social Research 339 318 419 168 74 4,811,984 4,781,660 5,881,215 1,091,990 3,094,339
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 2,221 2,392 2,811 832 883 497,984 1,170,714 695,667 112,192 190,740
Office of Financial Aid 2,002 2,018 2,407 673 652 17,264,490 9,953,328 14,302,620 7,453,797 907,031
Office of Student Publications 470 62 397,053 5,508

VP for Development 162 170 311 65 57 6,630,020 2,973,931 3,124,267 434,184 500,288

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 658 790 954 255 331 51,305,886 1,983,770 1,120,543 356,051 305,087

VP of Research 73 158 265 28 49 3,546,987 2,100,124 7,006,354 320,295 141,684

VP Student Life 3,745 4,346 4,749 875 742 1,419,190 1,859,498 2,624,507 440,697 335,307

TOTAL 291,668 303,284 324,567 78,265 85,266 $435,765,038 $400,115,255 $440,672,275 $96,360,093 $129,181,225
TOTAL DONORS 121,515  123,452  125,053  38,140 39,961

Note: We discovered an historical error in our unique donor counts - both the current total and last year's total have been updated to reflect a true, unduplicated count of donors to show year over year progress.



2014 2015 2016

Living Individuals $289,828,512 $250,080,387 $237,814,624 $48,848,885 $56,910,167

Realized Bequests 40,313,880 38,522,592 63,488,557 21638842 34,996,420

330,142,392 288,602,979 301,303,181 70487727 91,906,586

21,615,519 23,846,910 47,827,304 4397312 7,419,075

60,539,911 60,311,743 59,529,070 12928125 21,732,122

23,470,429 27,385,198 32,015,851 8549734 8,123,442

$435,768,251 $400,146,830 $440,675,406 $96,362,898 $129,181,225

Living Individuals 284,481 296,313 313,330 76661 82,698

Realized Bequests 346 444 454 122 129

284,827 296,757 313,784 76783 82,827

4,724 4,682 8,392 1031 1,864

599 580 624 134 156

1,564 1,322 1,815 362 419

291,714 303,341 324,615 78310 85,266
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FYTD

DISTRIBUTION 2014 2015 2016 October 31, 2016

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 6,669,938 10,124,365 17,362,085 4,240,045

Endowment Restricted - Athletics 103,473 206,560 162,602

Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 16,212,806 23,851,974 17,694,871 3,358,873

Endowment Restricted - Library 4,434,973 428,576 622,033 101,972

Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 126,851 409,253 424,513 125

Endowment Restricted - Other 10,293,760 7,888,449 12,742,597 577,992

Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 3,404,096 2,972,778 2,249,766 553,948

Endowment Restricted - Research 16,353,540 15,136,321 26,127,559 22,311,387

Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 65,485,402 73,098,790 70,907,331 17,793,952

Endowment Unrestricted 155,192 37,153 268,466 10,000

Loan Funds 49,825 27,181 17,036 16,861

Property, Building, Equipment 103,381,094 37,909,289 40,752,117 20,849,700

Total Capital Purposes Funds $226,670,950 $172,090,689 $189,330,977 $69,814,854

Academic Divisions 19,112,274 19,048,167 26,255,728 4,769,155

Athletics 24,563,202 25,111,147 25,311,176 612,269

Faculty and Staff 15,138,774 12,131,384 15,221,300 3,273,634

Library 781,843 7,228,014 1,962,181 96,400

Op and Maint of Plant 5,237,270 4,539,979 5,286,671 3,692,052

Other Restricted 8,156,736 17,518,309 12,875,369 5,944,437

Public Service and Extension 27,206,349 31,728,912 33,679,065 7,458,562

Research 81,142,421 86,062,498 101,049,234 28,431,779

Student Financial Aid 23,418,301 21,200,932 25,794,415 3,303,947

Unrestricted 4,340,131 3,486,799 3,909,289 1,784,135

Total Current Operations Funds $209,097,301 $228,056,141 $251,344,429 $59,366,371

Sum: $435,768,251 $400,146,830 $440,675,405 $129,181,225
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Unit
Reachable 
Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 8,534 0.9% 76 33,386 439 10 13,615 1,361 13 59,837 4,603 99 106,837 1,079
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 7,240 0.5% 38 57,418 1,511 13 23,790 1,830 22 21,839 993 73 103,047 1,412
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 45,210 1.9% 859 2,315,122 2,695 36 26,708 742 172 87,677 510 1,067 2,429,507 2,277
School of Dentistry 9,271 2.0% 183 86,761 474 22 7,858 357 55 21,159 385 260 115,778 445
School of Education 44,230 0.9% 383 69,255 181 44 132,487 3,011 44 14,829 337 471 216,570 460
College of Engineering 73,713 1.1% 824 2,455,182 2,980 87 792,536 9,110 234 304,982 1,303 1,145 3,552,700 3,103
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 105,264 0.3% 329 339,780 1,033 24 11,862 494 29 14,808 511 382 366,450 959
School of Information 8,160 1.7% 137 41,496 303 13 109,635 8,433 25 17,336 693 175 168,467 963
School of Kinesiology 6,701 0.9% 63 12,973 206 18 13,566 754 45 39,914 887 126 66,453 527
Law School 21,510 2.7% 573 1,215,809 2,122 24 109,974 4,582 72 691,126 9,599 669 2,016,909 3,015
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 200,793 0.8% 1,615 1,925,280 1,192 173 132,863 768 476 379,012 796 2,264 2,437,155 1,076
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 12,195 1.3% 164 49,869 304 322 2,363,209 7,339 232 131,520 567 718 2,544,598 3,544
School of Natural Resources and Environment 7,802 1.5% 118 22,831 193 7 2,896 414 25 2,820 113 150 28,547 190
School of Nursing 12,389 1.9% 236 86,020 364 25 4,525 181 63 50,549 802 324 141,094 435
College of Pharmacy 3,877 2.6% 101 89,628 887 9 2,321 258 40 31,680 792 150 123,629 824
School of Public Health 14,177 1.1% 155 83,006 536 13 1,641 126 32 11,740 367 200 96,387 482
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 3,057 1.3% 40 6,887 172 9 700 78 18 7,810 434 67 15,397 230
School of Social Work 14,369 1.4% 202 45,920 227 14 28,877 2,063 22 60,130 2,733 238 134,926 567

Exec. VP for Medical Affairs 23 518,000 22,522 48 19,035 397 71 537,035 7,564
Medical School 21,743 2.0% 427 651,898 1,527 732 17,023,301 23,256 3,283 1,465,121 446 4,442 19,140,320 4,309
University Hospitals 295 74,969 254 1,259 200,944 160 1,554 275,913 178

University of Michigan-Dearborn 48,368 0.4% 198 278,889 1,409 45 5,668 126 161 65,433 406 404 349,990 866
University of Michigan-Flint 36,747 0.5% 178 24,472 137 56 19,838 354 195 37,750 194 429 82,059 191

Alumni Association 570 219,901 386 645 62,191 96 1,215 282,092 232
Intercollegiate Athletics 586 4,062,183 6,932 393 210,350 535 979 4,272,533 4,364
Michigan Radio 3,580 321,590 90 15,839 981,566 62 19,419 1,303,156 67
Museum of Art 98 158,583 1,618 96 33,097 345 194 191,680 988
University Library 38 22,237 585 30 708,805 23,627 68 731,042 10,751
University Musical Society 145 111,901 772 182 112,096 616 327 223,997 685
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Unit
Reachable 
Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

The University of Michigan
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as of October 31, 2016

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total
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Office of the President 152 51,130 336 74 17,395 235 226 68,525 303
Life Sciences Institute 6 113,959 18,993 7 981 140 13 114,940 8,842

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 6 25,575 4,263 6 205,730 34,288 12 231,305 19,275
Bentley Historical Library 22 100,717 4,578 30 2,546 85 52 103,263 1,986
Center for the Education of Women 23 9,823 427 41 13,579 331 64 23,402 366
Clements Library 59 21,616 366 61 10,763 176 120 32,379 270
Institute for Social Research 19 17,390 915 12 32,046 2,671 31 49,436 1,595
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 288 53,979 187 487 51,087 105 775 105,066 136
Office of Financial Aid 304 453,731 1,493 181 204,581 1,130 485 658,312 1,357
Office of Student Publications 26 3,285 126 6 680 113 32 3,965 124

VP for Development 14 351,507 25,108 14 57,325 4,095 28 408,833 14,601

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 27 85,153 3,154 66 8,266 125 93 93,419 1,005

VP of Research 6 1,360 227 5 102 20 11 1,462 133

VP Student Life 275 155,387 565 163 69,960 429 438 225,347 514



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 138 2 6 3 1 150         117,712 3,351,689 80,735 27,000 1,250 3,578,387
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 109 2 3 4 2 120         164,597 128,861 15,150 688,600 1,250 998,459
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 1,453 2 280 3 4 1,742      2,782,610 33,564 491,204 81,350 40,435 3,429,164
School of Dentistry 349 85 5 439         139,503 575,600 7,850 722,953
School of Education 608 1 3 4 1 617         760,255 50,000 704 3,118,865 20 3,929,844
College of Engineering 1,599 7 213 3 11 1,833      3,963,816 660,817 3,000,102 475,625 295,276 8,395,635
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 502 4 12 1 519         521,281 521,441 26,431 1,000,000 2,069,153
School of Information 236 2 1 1 240         178,957 5,100 18,750 1,926 204,734
School of Kinesiology 214 4 1 219         66,753 22,104 34,500 123,357
Law School 895 6 58 3 2 964         3,254,889 329,676 122,386 31,303 37,750 3,776,003
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 3,391 34 128 18 18 3,589      3,890,448 2,232,571 216,375 879,295 282,589 7,501,278
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 1,032 4 18 1 5 1,060      3,247,428 25,499 164,965 200,000 7,740 3,645,632
School of Natural Resources and Environment 209 1 3 4 3 220         147,347 287,500 4,575 228,567 46,980 714,969
School of Nursing 398 3 3 1 405         147,369 475,015 725 150,000 773,109
College of Pharmacy 242 16 3 261         135,879 13,150 120,000 269,029
School of Public Health 289 2 23 7 12 333         123,637 73,902 98,145 726,838 1,111,201 2,133,723
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 101 3 2 2 108         78,551 163 586,072 12,550 677,336
School of Social Work 301 2 11 2 2 318         138,608 297,250 45,700 93,890 11,000 586,448

Exec. VP for Medical Affairs 110 2 7 2 1 122         758,515 19,304,188 27,780 25,200 500 20,116,183
Medical School 5,813 35 231 34 183 6,296      22,857,779 5,122,575 683,863 8,307,684 5,398,814 42,370,715
University Hospitals 2,060 1 132 1 33 2,227      659,573 11,396 192,910 750 59,411 924,041

University of Michigan-Dearborn 791 49 2 12 854         392,140 245,669 151,000 50,569 839,378
University of Michigan-Flint 692 3 17 8 5 725         134,909 30,000 37,699 738,601 186,600 1,127,809

Alumni Association 1,431 27 1 1,459      299,480 9,521 2,017 311,018
Intercollegiate Athletics 1,416 7 69 1 3 1,496      6,262,430 75,000 271,855 10,000 4,250 6,623,535
Michigan Radio 53,932 283 29 59 54,303    1,333,673 325,602 192,347 97,588 1,949,210
Museum of Art 260 1 11 1 273         219,680 490,270 166,500 200 876,650
University Library 101 2 1 1 105         731,042 175 10,000 25 741,242
University Musical Society 441 23 5 2 471         841,080 230,715 796,000 8,500 1,876,295
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Dollars



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of October 31, 2016
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*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars

Office of the President 432 3 35 470         111,416 1,301,953 5,430 1,418,798
Life Sciences Institute 33 2 4 39           114,940 110,000 41,752 266,692

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 26 5 2 33           231,305 1,525 58,344 291,174
Bentley Historical Library 81 3 9 93           165,114 3 1,107 166,224
Center for the Education of Women 130 1 11 1 143         53,002 51,000 100,558 1,000 205,560
Clements Library 159 2 9 170         34,054 32,060 1,390 67,504
Institute for Social Research 58 4 10 2 74           49,436 24,633 2,948,846 71,424 3,094,339
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 873 9 1 883         133,841 56,657 241 190,740
Office of Financial Aid 618 15 1 18 652         780,591 33,547 35,871 57,022 907,031
Office of Student Publications 58 4 62           4,215 1,293 5,508

VP for Development 51 2 2 2 57           408,833 75,000 292 16,163 500,288

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 330 1 331         218,419 86,669 305,087

VP of Research 39 3 1 6 49           1,462 73,625 12,000 54,597 141,684

VP Student Life 697 2 42 1 742         253,597 35,194 44,517 2,000 335,307

TOTAL* 82,698 129 1864 156 419 85,266    $56,910,167 $34,996,420 $7,419,075 $21,732,122 $8,123,442 $129,181,225
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A.S.P.E.N. Rhoads Research Foundation, Silver Spring, Maryland 
 Medical School 
  Research 

12,500 

 
Adelson Medical Research Foundation, Needham, Massachusetts 
 Medical School 
  Research 

378,262 

 
Air Products Foundation, Allentown, Pennsylvania 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

23,500 

 
Charles R. Aldrich Revocable Trust, Avon, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Charles R. Aldrich Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Rita Allen Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

110,000 

 
Nancy A. Altshuler, Grosse Pointe Farms 
 Medical School 
  Altshuler Family Molecular & Integrative Physiology Scholarship 

Fund 

25,000 

 
American Academy of Neurology, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
 Medical School 
  Research 

12,000 

 
American Academy of Otolaryngology, Alexandria, Virginia 
 Medical School 
  Research 

40,000 

 
American Association for Cancer Research, Inc., Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania 
 Medical School 
  Research 

37,500 

 
American Association for Laboratory Animal Science, Memphis, Tennessee 
 Medical School 
  Research 

10,317 

 
American Association for the Study of Liver Diseases, Alexandria, Virginia 
 Medical School 
  Research 

100,000 
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American Cancer Society, Atlanta, Georgia 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 
 Medical School 
  Research 

158,650 

 
American Chemical Society, Washington, District of Columbia 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Research 

189,462 

 
Rheumatology Research Foundation, Brookhaven, Georgia 
 Medical School 
  Research 
  Other Support 

61,270 

 
American College of Surgeons, Chicago, Illinois 
 Medical School 
  Research 

10,000 

 
American Federation for Aging Research, New York, New York 
 Medical School 
  Research 

49,250 

 
American Otological Society, The Villages, Florida 
 Medical School 
  Research 

20,000 

 
American Society for Surgery of the Hand, Rosemont, Illinois 
 Medical School 
  Research 

36,250 

 
American Society of Hematology, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Medical School 
  Research 

33,333 

 
Brian and Lissa Ames at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, California 
 Medical School 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Analog Devices, Norwood, Massachusetts 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

60,000 
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Andrie Inc., Muskegon 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

15,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

25,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
 

999,841 

Anonymous Donor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

13,720 

 
Anonymous Foundation 
 Medical School 

337,697 

 
Pamela A. Applebaum, Bloomfield Hills 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,000 

 
Applied Materials, Inc., Santa Clara, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

17,750 

 
Laura and John Arnold Foundation, Houston, Texas 
 Institute for Social Research 

55,020 

 
Frank J. Ascione, Ann Arbor 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Frank J. Ascione Scholarship Fund 
 Medical School 
  Research 
   In memory of Dr. Robert A. Winfield 

20,500 

 
Audrey's Army, Midland 
 Medical School 
  Audrey Ann Wiggins Research and Memorial Fund 

10,000 

 
The Sydney and Blake Bath Fund of the Goldman Sachs Philanthropy 
Fund, Albany, New York 
 College of Engineering 
  David Blake Bath Engineering Scholarship Fund 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  David Blake Bath LSA Scholarship Fund 

25,000 
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BCBSM Foundation, Detroit 
 School of Social Work 

25,000 

 
Bell Charitable Foundation, Rancho Santa Fe, California 
 Medical School 
  Research 

20,000 

 
Philip C. Berry, Ann Arbor 
 School of Information 
  Anne Beaubien Berry Scholarship Fund 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Student Support  
 University Library 
 University Musical Society 

14,371 

 
Elizabeth D. Black Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeastern 
Michigan, Detroit 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Building Fund 

50,000 

 
Bliss Family Trust at the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 School of Information 
  Evan Bliss Health Informatics Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Block Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,000 

 
Blumenthal Family Charitable Fund at the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 School of Public Health 
  Natalie and Jack Blumenthal Public Health Internship Fund 

25,000 

 
William J. Bogaard, Pasadena, California 
 Law School 
  William J. and Claire W. Bogaard Endowed Scholarship Fund 

40,000 

 
Bowl for Burns, Wyandotte  
 Medical School 
  Lee Gayheart Burn Prevention Fund 
  Leora Bowden Patient and Family Support Fund 
  Pamela Pucci Service Award Fund 
  Sarah Grundy Burn Education Gift Fund 
  Research 
  Other Support 
 University Hospitals 

39,000 

 
Dmitriy Boyarchenko, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
 

20,000 
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Brain and Behavior Research Foundation, New York, New York 
 Medical School 
  Research 

17,500 

 
David A. Brandon Foundation, New York, New York 
 Medical School 
  David and Jan Brandon Prostate Cancer Survivor Fund 

60,000 

 
Cheryl A. Brauer, Hillsdale 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Lynn Andrew Bensinger Memorial Fund Scholarship Fund 

80,000 

 
William K. Brehm, Ann Arbor 
 Medical School 
  Charitable remainder unitrust 
 Michigan Radio 
  Robben Fleming Public Media Internship Fund 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Earl V. Moore Building Renovation and Brehm Pavilion  
   Charitable remainder unitrust 

15,980,072 

 
Brock Family Foundation, Boston, Massachusetts 
 University of Michigan 

10,000 

 
The Brookings Institution, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 

14,156 

 
Buhr Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 Bentley Historical Library 

10,000 

 
The Burroughs Wellcome Fund, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

249,998 

 
Adena D. Butler Estate 
 Medical School 
  Research 

35,019 

 
Canary Foundation, Redwood City, California 
 Medical School 
  Canary Foundation Pancreatic Cancer Early Detection Fund 

25,000 

 
Elmer J. Case Estate 
 Medical School 

250,000 

 
Don B. Chaffin, Ann Arbor 
 College of Engineering 
  Engineering Emeritus Faculty Scholarship Fund 

10,000 
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William Yat San Chiang, Kowloon, Hong Kong 
 Law School 
  Pao Li Tsiang Professorship Fund 

625,000 

 
Richard G. Chisholm, Los Angeles, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Chisholm Family Global Travel Fund 

20,000 

 
Karn S. Chopra, Larchmont, New York 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Karn and Melinda Chopra Scholarship Fund 

14,982 

 
The Cielo Foundation, Boulder, Colorado 
 Medical School 
  Melvyn T. Korobkin M.D., Collegiate Professorship in Radiology 

Fund 

10,000 

 
Confucius Institute Headquarters, Beijing, China 
 University of Michigan 

54,594 

 
Kevin T. Conroy, Madison, Wisconsin 
 Law School 
  Kevin T. and Sheila M. Conroy Scholarship Fund 

99,695 

 
Angela B. Cook Estate 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 

30,910 

 
Betsy C. Cooke, Arlington, Virginia 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
 Medical School 

10,136 

 
The Cruz Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Glenn E. 'Bo' Schembechler Endowed Football Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
CSIG Holding Co., Brighton 
 Medical School 
  Jeffrey B. Halter, M.D. Collegiate Professorship in Geriatric 

Medicine Fund 

30,000 

 
Eileen E. Currie, The Woodlands, Texas 
 Law School 
  Robert J. Currie Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Robert J. Currie, The Woodlands, Texas 
 Law School 
  Robert J. Currie Scholarship Fund 

10,000 
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Cypress Semiconductor, San Jose, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

23,000 

 
Cystic Fibrosis Foundation National Headquarters, Bethesda, Maryland 
 Medical School 
  Research 
 University Hospitals 

62,843 

 
Loren S. Daniels Trust, Bloomfield Hills 
 School of Dentistry 
  Research 

10,000 

 
de Beaumont Foundation, Bethesda, Maryland 
 School of Public Health 

86,062 

 
Deister Machine Company, Inc., Fort Wayne, Indiana 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 
 Medical School 
  Bo Schembechler Heart of a Champion Research Fund 
  Research 
  Other Support 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Fort Wayne U. of M. Club Scholarship Fund 

39,000 

 
Delta Air Lines, Atlanta, Georgia 
 Medical School 
  Research 
 University Hospitals 
  Child and Family Life Program Fund 
  Other Support 
 

81,000 

Robert J. Donia, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Donia Human Rights Initiative Fund 
  Other Support 
 Medical School 

100,000 

 
The Camille and Henry Dreyfus Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Camille Dreyfus Teacher-Scholar Award Fund 

75,000 

 
M. Douglas Dunn, Naples, Florida 
 College of Engineering 
  M. Douglas and Jill Dunn Engineering Endowment Fund 

10,000 
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Jeffrey K. Eisenshtadt, Bloomfield Hills 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 
 Medical School 
  Eisenshtadt Research Fund for Neuro-Ophthalmology Research 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Eisenshtadt Family Scholarship Fund 

39,778 

 
Jack P. Ellman, Battle Creek 
 Medical School 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Robert K. Erf Estate 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

25,000 

 
Quinn Evans Architects, Ann Arbor 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
  Michael L. Quinn and David S. Evans Endowed Scholarship Fund 

66,000 

 
Eversight Michigan, Ann Arbor 
 Medical School 
  Research 

20,000 

 
ExxonMobil Corporation, Irving, Texas 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  William A. Paton BBA/MAcc Scholarship Fund 
  Other Support 

24,000 

 
Far East Health Promotion Limited, San Po Kong, Hong Kong 
 Medical School 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Faricy Family Fund of the Morgan Stanley Global Impact Funding Trust, 
Boston, Massachusetts 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Peter and Sharon Faricy Leadership Development Fund 

20,000 

 
John K. Fauver Jr., Chatham, New Jersey 
 Medical School 
  Fauver Family Ataxia Research Fund 
   In memory of John K. "Skip" Fauver 

10,000 

 
Max M. and Marjorie S. Fisher Foundation, Inc., Southfield 
 Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 
  Fisher Foundation - Brightmoor Maker Space Fund 

38,600 
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Ethel and James Flinn Foundation, Detroit 
 Medical School 
  Research 

100,000 

 
Bruce M. Foote, Gulf Stream, Florida 
 School of Dentistry 

10,000 

 
Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
 Law School 

135,000 

 
Foren Family Foundation, Warren 
 College of Engineering 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Foren Family Student Project Fund 

15,800 

 
Michael J. Frishberg, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Michael J. Frishberg Scholarship Fund 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

10,000 

 
The Future of Life Institute, Winchester, Massachusetts 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

66,646 

 
The Garbose Family Foundation, Gwynedd Valley, Pennsylvania 
 Medical School 
  Lynne and William Garbose Dermatology Research Fund 

200,000 

 
Hugh J. Garton, Ann Arbor 
 Medical School 

10,000 

 
Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation, Seattle, Washington 
 Institute for Social Research 
 School of Education 
  Research 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

2,780,682 

 
General Motors Corporation Disbursement Services, Phoenix, Arizona 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

50,000 

 
Timothy P. Gerios, Chicago, Illinois 
 College of Engineering 
  Timothy P. Gerios Endowed Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 



Page 2.9 
 

Kevin Glazer, Rochester, New York 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

25,000 

 
Nancy W. Goble, Studio City, California 
 Medical School 

13,331 

 
Robert T. Goldman, West Bloomfield 
 Medical School 
  Dr. Robert T. and Elaine Goldman Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Maurice Griffel Estate 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Johanna Griffel Memorial Fellowships 

500,000 

 
Timothy T. Griffith, Findlay, Ohio 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

20,000 

 
GTC Technology US LLC, Houston, Texas 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

35,000 

 
Elizabeth C. Guz, Franklin 
 Medical School 
  Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar Research Fund 
   In memory of Michael Guz 

25,000 

 
Michael R. Hallman, Redmond, Washington 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Building Fund 

394,236 

 
Martha L. Hammel TTEE, Auburn Hills 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Martha and Ernest Hammel Graduate Student Research Fund 

10,000 

 
Jim Harbaugh Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 University Hospitals 

50,000 

 
Andrew S. Heiberger, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Heiberger Family Fund 

20,000 

 
Adrienne W. Hemmila, Superior Township 
 Medical School 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Hoosier Cancer Research Network, Indianapolis, Indiana 
 Medical School 
  Research 

47,078 
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HP Pelzer Automotive Systems Inc., Troy 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Research 

32,574 

 
Lan Hu, New York, New York 
 University of Michigan 

10,000 

 
Paul J. Huff, Chicago, Illinois 
 Law School 
  Building Fund 

10,000 

 
Howard Hughes Medical Institute, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
 Chief Financial Office 

86,669 

 
Hutchins Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Chuck and Ann Hutchins Endowed Scholarship of the Palm 

Beaches Fund 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Christopher W. Kendall Endowed Scholarship Fund 
  Leslie and Anita Bassett Endowed Scholarship Fund 

10,300 

 
Insurance Institute for Highway Safety, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Office of Research 
  Research 

46,522 

 
International Union for Conservation of Nature, Suva, Fiji 
 School of Natural Resources and Environment 
  Research 

41,980 

 
Interpublic Group, Omaha, Nebraska 
 Michigan Radio 

70,000 

 
Verne G. Istock, Chicago, Illinois 
 Alumni Association 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Verne G. Istock Economics Graduate Student Support Fund 
  Other Support 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Istock Family Men's Gymnastics Scholarship Fund 
  Judy Istock Women's Basketball Scholarship Fund 
 School of Education 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Judith A. Istock Scholarship Fund 
  Other Support 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Istock Family Scholarship Fund 
  Other Support 
 University of Michigan 

102,248 
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Jaeb Center for Health Research, Tampa, Florida 
 Medical School 
  Research 

23,529 

 
The Japan Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

69,738 

 
Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 
 Medical School 
  Research 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

718,230 

 
Roger C. Johnson, Washington, District of Columbia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Roger and Carolyn Johnson Scholarship Fund 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

25,494 

 
Beverly A. Jones, Plymouth 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  Beverly G. Jones Scholarship for Veterans' Bachelor of Science in 

Nursing Fund 

10,000 

 
Ruth S. Jones, Scottsdale, Arizona 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Warren Miller Scholars Fund 

20,000 

 
Marjorie and Maxwell Jospey Foundation, Birmingham 
 Medical School 
  Research 

12,500 

 
John Junell Fund of the Minneapolis Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  John Junell Trust Fund 

16,611 

 
Karmanos Cancer Institute, Detroit 
 Medical School 
  Research 

15,000 

 
The Lois and Paul Katzman Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
 Medical School 
  Katzman Family Research Fund 

100,000 
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Ewing Marion Kauffman Foundation, Kansas City, Missouri 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Research 

528,883 

 
Henry B. & Jessie W. Keiser Foundation, Inc., Bethesda, Maryland 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Henry B. and Jessie W. Keiser Scholarship Endowment Fund 

40,000 

 
The Kemp Family Foundation, Troy 
 Bentley Historical Library 
  Research 

50,000 

 
George L. Kenyon, Ann Arbor 
 College of Pharmacy 
  George L. Kenyon Fund for Academic Excellence 

10,000 

 
Brian P. Kerwin, Glenview, Illinois 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Helen Mendelson Kerwin Piano Lecture Series Fund 

10,000 

 
Sidney Kimmel Foundation, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
 Medical School 
  Research 

50,000 

 
William D. Kinley, Ann Arbor 
 Student Life 
  Mary F. Kinley Scholarship Fund 

42,000 

 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 
 University Hospitals 
  Child and Family Life Program 

16,388 

 
The Esther A. and Joseph Klingenstein Fund, Inc., New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

75,000 

 
Eva Kraus, New York, New York 
 Medical School 
  Eva and Hanus Kraus Endowed Scholarship Fund 

150,000 

 
David E. Krehbiel, Ann Arbor 
 School of Social Work 
  Student Support 
 Student Life 
  Blavin Scholars Program Fund 
 University Musical Society 

10,644 
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F. Edward Lake, Phoenix, Arizona 
 School of Nursing 
  Carol J. and F. Edward Lake Scholarship Fund 

25,370 

 
Lam Research Corporation, Fremont, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Lannquist Hamilton Foundation of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Boston, Massachusetts 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Beverly Lannquist Hamilton Global Experience Endowment Fund 

50,000 

 
Andrea K. Larsen Scott, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Larsen Family Exhibit Fund 
  Other Support 
   In memory of Tim Hurley 

25,025 

 
John J. Lawser, Holmdel, New Jersey 
 College of Engineering 
  John and Sarah Lawser Scholarship Fund 

100,000 

 
Larry D. Leinweber, Bloomfield Hills 
 College of Engineering 
  Leinweber Software Program Fund 
  Leinweber Software Scholars Program Fund 
  Other Support 

396,777 

 
Anthony C. Lembke, Summit, New Jersey 
 College of Engineering 
  Anthony C. Lembke Chair of the Department of Chemical 

Engineering Fund 

234,522 

Jane W. Linsky, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Weston-Linsky Fund 

90,636 

 
LiveStrong Foundation, Austin, Texas 
 Medical School 

139,313 

 
Richard Lounsbery Foundation, Washington, District of Columbia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

138,000 

 
Mary T. Lucchesi, Cleveland, Ohio 
 Medical School 
  Chad Tough Fund 
  Charles Woodson Clinical Research Fund 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Tom and Mary Lucchesi Family Scholarship Fund 

21,750 
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Paola M. Luptak, Boca Raton, Florida 
 Medical School 
  Luptak Food Allergy Research Fund 
  Nina and Jerry D. Luptak Research Professorship Fund 

200,000 

 
James E. Lurie, Bethesda, Maryland 
 Law School 
  Student Support 

62,841 

 
Benard L. Maas Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 Medical School 
  Research 
 University Hospitals 

12,500 

 
John D. and Catherine T. MacArthur Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
 For employee matching gifts 

18,750 

 
Edward Mallinckrodt, Jr. Foundation, Glen Carbon, Illinois 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 

60,000 

 
Manoogian Simone Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Manoogian Simone Fund for Armenian Studies 

100,000 

 
Andrew W. Marcus, Greenwich, Connecticut 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

11,172 

 
Mardigian Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
 Medical School 
 University Hospitals 

60,000 

 
The Marsal Family Foundation, Bedford, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 
  Other Support 
 School of Education 
  Marsal Family Career Services and Placement Fund 
  Marsal Family Scholarship Fund 
  Other Support 

1,000,000 

 
Frank W. Matthews M.D., Stone Mountain, Georgia 
 Medical School 
  Charitable gift annuity 

49,459 

 
Jeffrey A. Mayer, Alpine, New Jersey 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Mayer Family Scholarship Fund 

60,000 
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Susan H. McCannell, Burke, Virginia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Robert J. McCannell Scholarship Fund 

15,916 

 
William G. McGowan Charitable Fund, Inc., Chicago, Illinois 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  McGowan Fellows Program Fund 

64,350 

 
Santosh Mehra, Ann Arbor 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Mehra Endowed Scholarship Fund 

100,000 

 
Michigan State Medical Society Foundation, East Lansing 
 Medical School 
  James D. Bruce Fellowship Fund for Graduate Medical Education 

12,850 

 
Barbara J. Miller Estate 
 Medical School 

30,235 

 
W. Todd Miller, Oakton, Virginia 
 Law School 

15,288 

 
Beverly I. Milner Estate 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Beverly I. Milner Fund 

11,046 

 
Marcia G. Mootz, Dallas, Texas 
 Medical School 
  Holtom-Garrett Family Professorship in Neurology Fund 
   In memory of George Myron Garrett 

15,000 

 
Lynne C. Morris, Gig Harbor, Washington 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Dr. Lynne Clemmons Morris Endowed Graduate Student Award 

Fund 
 School of Social Work 

12,500 

 
Charles Stewart Mott Foundation, Flint 
 School of Natural Resources and Environment 
  Research 
 For employee matching gifts 

53,600 

 
Ruth Mott Foundation, Flint 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  Research 

49,050 

 
Muscular Dystrophy Association, Tucson, Arizona 
 Medical School 
  Research 

25,000 
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John M. Nannes, Bethesda, Maryland 
 Law School 
  Nannes 3L Challenge Fund 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

27,000 

 
Nanova Environmental, Inc., Columbia, Missouri 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

15,000 

 
National Academy of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine, Washington, 
District of Columbia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

76,000 

 
National Action Council for Minorities in Engineering, White Plains, New 
York 
 College of Engineering 
  National Action Council for Minorities in Engineering Fund 

22,500 

 
National Psoriasis Foundation, Portland, Oregon 
 Medical School 
  Research 

175,000 

 
Charles A. Nelson Estate 
 Law School 

26,013 

 
Carla S. Newell, Piedmont, California 
 Law School 
  Newell Family Scholarship Fund 

48,990 

 
Nickoll Family Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
 Law School 
  John F. Nickoll Darrow Scholarship Fund 

100,000 

 
Novo Nordisk Inc., Plainsboro, New Jersey 
 School of Public Health 

10,000 

 
Owen H. Oakley Jr., Alamo, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 

15,240 

 
Once Upon A Time Foundation, Fort Worth, Texas 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 

12,500 

 
Elizabeth B. Oneal, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Zibby Oneal Scholarship for Creative Writing Fund 

19,946 

 



Page 2.17 
 

Osirius Group, Troy 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

62,480 

 
Pancreatic Cancer Action Network, El Segundo, California 
 Medical School 

125,000 

 
Pappendick Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 
Ohio 
 University of Michigan 
  The President's Fund 

25,000 

 
Ara G. Paul, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Harry Ardashes Paul Memorial Fund 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Ara G. and Shirley W. Paul Scholarship Fund 
  James W. Richards Scholarship Endowment Fund 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
 Michigan Radio 
 Museum of Art 
 Student Life 
  Beverly J. Waterman Scholarship for Hearing Impaired Fund 

21,500 

 
Harry J. Pearce, Bloomfield Hills 
 Medical School 
  Kathy Bruk Pearce Fund for Breast Cancer Research 

25,000 

 
PhRMA Foundation, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Medical School 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Plastic Surgery Educational Foundation, Arlington Heights, Illinois 
 Medical School 
  Research 

18,000 

 
PNC Foundation, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
 University Musical Society 

25,000 

 
The Richard & Ann Posey Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable 
Gift Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Richard E. and Ann Caroline Posey Scholarship Fund 

40,000 

 
Procter & Gamble Company, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

40,000 

 
Prostate Cancer Foundation, Santa Monica, California 
 Medical School 
  Research 

500,000 
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Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation, Denver, Colorado 
 School of Public Health 

51,185 

 
Radiological Society of North America R & E, Chicago, Illinois 
 Medical School 
  Research 

36,496 

 
David S. Raskas, Saint Louis, Missouri 
 Medical School 
  Dean S. Louis, M.D. Endowed Lectureship Fund 

10,000 

 
Milton M. Ratner Foundation, Franklin 
 Medical School 

10,000 

 
James A. Read, Stamford, Connecticut 
 Student Life 
  Student Support 

22,042 

 
Reliable Cancer Therapies, Verbier, Switzerland 
 Medical School 

10,500 

 
River City Foundation, Rockford 
 Medical School 
  Kenneth and Judy Betz Family Food Allergy Research Fund 
  Kenneth and Judy Betz Family Research Professorship of Food 

Allergy Research Fund 

250,000 

 
The Royal Children's Hospital, Victoria, Australia 
 Medical School 
  Research 

53,208 

 
Russell Sage Foundation, New York, New York 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  Research 

81,828 

 
Marilyn G. Salon, Fort Wayne, Indiana 
 Medical School 
  Joel W. and Marilyn G. Salon Fund 

10,000 

 
Jonathan M. Satovsky, Sands Point, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

11,750 

 
Adler Schermer Foundation, Aspen, Colorado 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,000 

 
The Shirley K. Schlafer Foundation, Birmingham 
 Medical School 
  Andrew B. Briskin Research Professorship in Pediatrics Fund 

175,000 
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Edward A. Schlatter, Irvine, California 
 Law School 

10,000 

 
Edward R. Schulak, Birmingham 
 University Musical Society 

10,000 

 
Wesson E. Schulz II, Traverse City 
 School of Dentistry 

10,000 

 
Richard Schwabauer, Rochester 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
 Medical School 
  Schwabauer Family Fund 
  Other Support 

40,000 

 
The Steven Schwartzberg Foundation, Inc., White Plains, New York 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Earl V. Moore Building Renovation and Brehm Pavilion 

200,000 

 
Robert D. Scott Gift Fund of Morgan Stanley, New York, New York 
 College of Engineering 
  Robert D. Scott Scholarship Endowment Fund 

50,000 

 
Martha R. Seger, Ann Arbor 
 Clements Library 
  Peter & Rita Heydon Fund 
  Randolph G. Adams Lectureship Fund 

10,050 

 
Richard J. Seidel Estate 
 School of Social Work 
  Caren Kaplan Endowed Scholarship Fund 

296,250 

 
The Simons Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

134,400 

 
Alfred P. Sloan Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

96,677 

 
Smith Family Foundation, Grosse Pointe Woods 
 Medical School 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Larry H. Snyder Estate 
 Law School 

50,000 
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Society of American Gastrointestinal and Endoscopic Surgeons (SAGES), 
Los Angeles, California 
 Medical School 
  Research 

30,000 

 
James P. Sohigian, Wilmette, Illinois 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

10,000 

 
Katheryn F. Soller, Naples, Florida 
 School of Nursing 
  Katheryn F. Soller Nursing/Legal Partnership Fund 

10,000 

 
South East Michigan Council of Governments, Detroit 
 Office of Research 

48,000 

 
Ari J. Spar, Chappaqua, New York 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Susan Leigh Spar Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  The Spar Family Fund for Preparation Inititative 

35,000 

 
Karen R. Stutz, Ann Arbor 
 Museum of Art 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
 University Musical Society 

10,750 

 
Karla Taylor, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
 Michigan Radio 

13,720 

 
John Templeton Foundation, West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 

17,215 

 
Texas Instruments, Dallas, Texas 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

98,000 

 
The Spencer Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 
 School of Education 
  Research 

1,670,283 

 
Thompson Foundation, Plymouth 
 University Hospitals 

74,374 
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Tides Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Engineering 

10,000 

 
Traverse City Tourism, Traverse City 
 Michigan Radio 

31,420 

 
Tyler's Hope for a Dystonia Cure, Alachua, Florida 
 Medical School 
  Tyler’s Hope Alignment Grant Fund 

62,500 

 
United Way of Genesee County, Flint 
 University of Michigan-Flint 

150,000 

 
University of Michigan Club of Greater Detroit, Ypsilanti 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Detroit U. of M. Club Scholarship Fund 

15,000 

 
Jiu-Hwa L. Upshur, Ann Arbor 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Chia-Lun Lo Fellowship Fund 

100,000 

 
Upwind Technology, Inc., Sterling Heights 
 College of Engineering 

40,000 

 
The Alex and Susan Virgilio Foundation, Danville, California 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Thomas Kinnear Professorship Fund 

10,000 

 
Jerry C. Wagner, Bloomfield Hills 
 Medical School 
  Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar Research Fund 

100,000 

 
Susan S. Wagstaff, Scottsdale, Arizona 
 Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 
  Smucker-Wagstaff Undergraduate Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
Nancy W. Walls Estate 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Dr. Nancy Williams Walls Award for Field Research Fund 

350,000 

 
Patrick M. Walsh, Zionsville, Indiana 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

26,377 

 
Terrence M. Walsh, Lake Forest, Illinois 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Clare Elizabeth Walsh Memorial Scholarship Fund 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

20,000 
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Weisfeld Family Foundation, Scarsdale, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Weisfeld Family Golf Center Fund 

75,000 

 
The James A. Welch Foundation, Flint 
 University of Michigan-Flint 

15,000 

 
Carol C. Welsch, Northville 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Angus Campbell Scholars Fund 

10,000 

 
Agnes H. Williams Estate 
 School of Education 
 University of Michigan 
  The President's Fund 

100,000 

 
Myron J. Wisneski Estate 
 Medical School 
  Hattie Borowicz Memorial Student Loan Fund 

600,000 

 
Vera Wolfe Estate 
 Clements Library 

16,660 

 
World Health Organization, Geneva, Switzerland 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

34,935 

 
Stanley R. Zax, Beverly Hills, California 
 Law School 

10,000 

 
Zenkel Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Zenkel Presidential Endowed Scholarship Fund 
 Medical School 
  Mark Trauner Brain Research Fund 

65,000 

 
Gary B. Zenkel, Stamford, Connecticut 
 Medical School 
  Mark Trauner Brain Research Fund 

10,000 
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ADDITIONAL GIFTS RANGING FROM $5,000 TO $9,999 
 
Accenture LLP, Southfield 
Adobe Systems Incorporated, San Jose, California 
Dr. John Allen and Carolyn Allen Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 

Ohio 
American Century Investments Foundation, Kansas City, Missouri 
American Immunization Registry Association (AIRA), Washington, District of Columbia 
American Pancreatic Association (APA), Minneapolis, Minnesota 
American Program Bureau, Newton, Massachusetts 
Anonymous Donor 
Anonymous Donor 
Emil Arca, Cos Cob, Connecticut 
David A. Argyle, Ontario, Canada 
Association of Immunization Managers (AIM), Rockville, Maryland 
Paul J. Astolfi, Chicago, Illinois 
Linda Bennett, Ann Arbor 
Bishop International Airport Authority, Flint 
The Brodsky Donor Advised Fund of Morgan Stanley Global Impact Funding Trust, Inc., 

New York, New York 
Callam Garrett Trust, Poway, California 
Andrew H. Cantos, North Wales, Pennsylvania 
Harish C. Chawla, Troy 
Chemocentryx, Inc., Mountain View, California 
Sidney E. Combs, Battle Creek 
Comcast, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Carol A. Cousin, Spring Lake 
Margaret L. Crist, Amherst, Massachusetts 
John N. Dabbs IV, Greenwich, Connecticut 
David M. Dalton, Northfield, Ohio 
Dance/USA, Washington, District of Columbia 
Murray A. Davis, Columbus, Ohio 
David A. DeMuro, Ann Arbor 
Bill & Molly Dobson Fund of the Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Dow Chemical Company Foundation, Midland 
N. Reed Dunnick, Ann Arbor 
EmergeTec Holdings, LLC, Houston, Texas 
Thomas B. Ensign, Bethesda, Maryland 
Mr. and Mrs. John C. Fechushak Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 

Ohio 
Fenley Investments, LLC, Bloomfield Hills 
Adele F. Fiorillo, South Hampton, New Hampshire 
Franklin Family Foundation, New York, New York 
Charles P. Friedman, Ann Arbor 
Harry A. Gaines, Miami, Florida 
Orin G. Gelderloos, Dearborn Heights 
Thomas W. Gorman, Brighton 
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Daniel A. Greenberg, Farmington Hills 
Suzanne M. Hanses, Lansing 
Hart Associates, Maumee, Ohio 
H. Donald Hawkins Jr., Dayton, Ohio 
James C. Hays, Roswell, Georgia 
James C. Holmes Jr., Bloomfield Hills 
Timothy M. Housler, Mattawan 
Arlene B. Howe, Chelsea 
The James Huntington Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
Instrumentation Laboratory, Bedford, Massachusetts 
International Union-UAW, Detroit 
M. Amin Jaffer, Ann Arbor 
Edward Jakary, Westland 
Ken S. Janke Jr., Columbus, Georgia 
Japan Business Society of Detroit, Southfield 
Susan M. Jebson, Grand Rapids 
Bernard S. Kent, Franklin 
Keyes Charitable Trust, Chicago, Illinois 
Mary F. Kinley, Ann Arbor 
Jane B. Lange Estate  
The Lee CHJ Family Charitable Fund at Schwab, San Francisco, California 
Bradford L. Livingston, Chicago, Illinois 
Virginia Luke, Bethesda, Maryland 
Jeffrey S. Mader, South Bend, Indiana 
John E. Malloure, Chelsea 
The Mardi Gras Fund, Ann Arbor 
Market Strategies International, Livonia 
Maxillofacial Surgeons Foundation, Beverly, Massachusetts 
McGraw Hill Financial, New York, New York 
Medema Endodontics, Caledonia 
The Susan B. Meyer Account at the Ernst and Young Foundation, Secaucus, New Jersey 
Michigan Nationals Baseball League, Canton 
Corey A. Miller, Salt Lake City, Utah 
Harold K. Moores, Tustin 
Judson H. Morris Jr., Gig Harbor, Washington 
Michael D. Morris, Ann Arbor 
Mosaic Foundation of Rita and Peter Heydon, Ann Arbor 
Mary H. Mulvenon, Burke, Virginia 
National Motor Freight Traffic Association, Inc., Alexandria, Virginia 
Northrop Grumman Integrated Systems, Irving, Texas 
John D. Novak, Beverly Hills 
Pearl Ortner, Shelby Township 
Clara A. Oser Estate  
Kagan Ozer, Ann Arbor 
David A. Parent, Ann Arbor 
Christian S. Parker, Chicago, Illinois 
Jong Jin Park, Medina, Washington 
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Kishor K. Patel, Ann Arbor 
R T Paullin, Ann Arbor 
Dr. Pauls Low FODMAP Foods, LLC, Cincinnati, Ohio 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Tampa, Florida 
Ann H. Redding, Green Valley, Arizona 
Paul A. Renard Charitable Foundation of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 

Ohio 
James G. Reynolds, Suttons Bay 
Joel H. Robinson, Port Washington, New York 
Donald L. Runkle, West Bloomfield 
Larson Ruttinger Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Zachary E. Savas, Bloomfield Hills 
Thomas C. Scott, Evanston, Illinois 
Karen H. Shook, Saint Michaels, Maryland 
Tom Shuster, Kalamazoo 
Anne S. Smith, Rolling Hills, California 
Society of Fire Protection Engineers, Gaithersburg, Maryland 
Michael H. Sonnabend, Short Hills, New Jersey 
John G. Sposito, Ann Arbor 
Deborah A. Sprecher, Melbourne, Arkansas 
Samuel T. Test, Oakland, California 
The Texas Financial Group LP, Houston, Texas 
The Vakili Hung Trust, Palo Alto, California 
Connie M. Verhagen, Norton Shores 
Kyle J. Vesevick, Houston, Texas 
H. Davis VonOesen, Lynchburg, Virginia 
The R&M Wanglin Family Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
Kay E. Watnick, Birmingham 
John R. Weber Jr., Birmingham 
Robert V. Weiland II, Grosse Pointe 
Pamela and Mark Wiedenbeck Charitable Foundation of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 

Cincinnati, Ohio 
Wings Financial Credit Union, Apple Valley, Minnesota 
David S. Zaccardelli, Chapel Hill, North Carolina 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 
 
Ford Motor Company, Dearborn  

This gift consists of two transmission cutaway displays, for the University of Michigan-
Dearborn 

Lawrence K. Snider, Chicago, Illinois 
This gift consists of two untitled photographs by Henri Cartier-Bresson, for the Museum 
of Art 
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